share market valuations. Changes in fair value are recorded through the Statement of Comprehensive Income as they occur. These investments are also
monitored by the Investment Committee. The investment portfolio is constructed to diversify price risk across the various asset classes.

(iii)	 Interest rate risk
Investment of funds is monitored by the Investment Committee. The investment portfolio is constructed to diversify interest rate risk through the use of
highly rated ‘fund of funds’ short-term investment products. The Group’s practice is to eliminate the potential loss resulting from adverse movements in
floating market rates by using appropriate hedging instruments.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Deakin University 2022 Annual Report 142

27.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(iv)	 Summarised sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on management's assessment of possible changes in price movements, in particular Australia and offshore equity markets, and interest rates. Management considers
an interest rate rise of five per cent and fall or rise in equities markets of ten per cent as reasonably possible, as at the reporting date.

Table 68: Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk
2022: 5% (2021: 1%)

Price risk
2022: -10% (2021: -5%)

Price risk
2022: 10% (2021: 5%)

Carrying amount Result Result Equity Result Equity

Financial instruments Note
2022

$000s
2021

$000s
2022

$000s
2021

$000s
2022

$000s
2021

$000s
2022

$000s
2021

$000s
2022

$000s
2021

$000s
2022

$000s
2021

$000s

(i) Financial assets

Cash on hand 3 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -

Cash at bank 3 155,763 268,148 7,788 2,681 - - - - - - - -

Bank deposits 3 130,445 440 6,522 4 - - - - - - - -

Receivables - trade and other debtors 4 29,149 23,754 - - - - - - - - - -

Receivables - other current 4 40,149 42,945 - - - - - - - - - -

Receivables - other non-current 4 115,092 144,443 - - - - - - - - - -

Investments accounted for using the
equity method 5 2,718 3,013 - - - - - - - - - -

Financial assets at amortised cost - current 6 40,000 - 2,000 - - - - - - - - -

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss - non-current 6 542,509 566,251 - - (54,251) (28,313) (54,251) (28,313) 54,251 28,313 54,251 28,313

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income - non-current 6 98,617 213,070 - - - - (4,931) (10,654) - - 4,931 10,654

Total financial assets  1,154,444 1,262,066 16,310 2,685 (54,251) (28,313) (59,182) (38,967) 54,251 28,313 59,182 38,967

(ii) Financial liabilities

Trade payables and accrued expenses 12 138,334 116,490 - - - - - - - - - -

Total financial liabilities  138,334 116,490 - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase / (decrease)  1,292,778 1,378,556 16,310 2,685 (54,251) (28,313) (59,182) (38,967) 54,251 28,313 59,182 38,967

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Deakin University 2022 Annual Report 143

27.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(b)	 Credit risk
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to each class of financial asset is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the
Statement of Financial Position. The Group minimises concentrations of credit risk in relation to trade accounts receivable, by undertaking transactions
with a large number of customers primarily associated with the higher education industry. However, the majority of customers are concentrated